

CASE NO.: 18-55667

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STEVE GALLION,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellee,

v.

**CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SPECTRUM
MANAGEMENT HOLDING COMPANY, LLC,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CIVIL CASE No.: 5:17-cv-01361-CAS-KKX**

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE STEVE GALLION**

LAW OFFICES OF TODD M. FRIEDMAN, P.C.

Todd M. Friedman, Esq.

Adrian R. Bacon, Esq.

21550 Oxnard St., Suite 780

Woodland Hills, CA 91367

Phone: 877-206-4741

Fax: 866-633-0228

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

 I. NATURE OF THE CASE..... 6

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DENYING CHARTER’S MOTION FOR
 JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

LEGAL ARGUMENT 14

 I. THE HISTORY OF THE TCPA DEMONSTRATES THAT THE STATUTE
 PROTECTS CONSUMERS’ RIGHT TO PRIVACY IN A FAIR, TARGETED,
 EFFECTIVE, AND REASONABLE MANNER 14

 II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS PREVIOUSLY UPHELD THE
 CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE TCPA, AND SHOULD FOLLOW ITS PRIOR
 DECISIONS..... 21

 III. CHARTER FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE STATUTE’S ALLEGEDLY
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL APPLICATION TO FULLY PROTECTED SPEECH IS
 SUBSTANTIAL IN COMPARISON TO ITS UNDOUBTEDLY LEGITIMATE
 APPLICATION TO COMMERCIAL SPEECH..... 26

 IV. THE TCPA IS A PERMISSIBLE CONTENT-NEUTRAL TIME, PLACE, OR
 MANNER RESTRICTION 28

 A. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISIONS UPHOLDING THE TCPA REMAIN
 AUTHORITATIVE..... 28

 B. THE GOVERNMENT-DEBT-COLLECTION EXCEPTION DOES NOT MAKE
 THE TCPA “CONTENT-BASED” 31

 C. CHARTER’S RELIANCE ON *REED* AND *CAHALY* IS MISPLACED..... 32

 D. THE TCPA IS NOT “VIEWPOINT-BASED”..... 34

 V. THE TCPA WOULD EASILY SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY IF IT WERE
 APPLICABLE 35

 VI. THE GOVERNMENT-DEBT-COLLECTION EXCEPTION IS SEVERABLE..... 46

CONCLUSION..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACA International v. Federal Communications Commission, 885 F.3d 68744

Accounting Outsourcing, L.L.C. v. Verizon Wireless Personal Communications, L.P., 329 F. Supp. 2d 789 23

American Association of Political Consultants v. Sessions, 323 F.Supp.3d 737 24

Bland v. Fessler, 88 F.3d 729 30, 32

Boyd v. United States, 116 U.S. 616..... 36

Boyle v. United Technologies Corp., 487 U.S. 500..... 42

Brickman v. Facebook, Inc., 230 F.Supp.3d 1036..... passim

Brock v. Pierce County, 476 U.S. 253 42

Cahaly v. Larosa, 796 F.3d 399 33, 34

Carey v. Brown, 447 U.S. 455 35, 38

Centerline Equip. Corp. v. Banner Personnel Serv., Inc., 545 F. Supp. 2d 768..... 23

Chair King, Inc. v. GTE Mobilnet of Houston, Inc., 135 S.W.3d 365 24

Charvat v. Telelytics, L.L.C., 2006 WL 2574019..... 24

Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & County of San Francisco, 874 F.3d 597 26

Covington & Burling v. Int’l Mktg. & Research, Inc., 2003 WL 21384825 24

Destination Ventures, Ltd. v. Fed. Communications Comm’n, 46 F.3d 54.. 23

Doleman v. Meiji Mut. Life Ins. Co., 727 F.2d 1480..... 11

Enron Oil Trading & Transp. Co. v. Walbrook Ins. Co., 132 F.3d 526..... 11

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman, 137 S. Ct. 1144 26

Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc., 515 U.S. 618 38

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 35, 38

Gager v. Dell Fin. Servs., LLC, 727 F.3d 265 17

Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co., 768 F.3d 871 passim

Grady v. Lenders Interactive Services, 2004 WL 1799178 24

Gray v. First Winthrop Corp., 989 F.2d 1564 11

Greenley v. Laborers' International Union of North America, ___ F. Supp. 3d
___, 2017 WL 4180159, at *13 passim

Greenley v. Laborers' International Union of North America, 271 F.Supp.3d
1128 24

Greenley v. Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am., 271 F.Supp.3d 1128 9

Gresham v. Picker, 214 F.Supp.3d 922 30, 32

Gresham v. Swanson, 866 F.3d 853 32

Hal Roach Studios, Inc. v. Richard Feiner 7 Co. Inc., 896 F.2d 1542 12

Harjoe v. Herz Fin., 108 S.W.3d 653 23, 24

Holt v. Facebook, Inc., 240 F.Supp.3d 1021 passim

Holtzman v. Caplice, 2008 WL 2168762 23

In re Jiffy Lube Int'l, Inc., Text Spam Litig., 847 F. Supp. 2d 1253 24

Iniguez v. The CBE Group, 969 F.Supp.2d 1241 17

INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 46

Italia Foods, Inc. v. Marinov Enterprises, Inc., 2007 WL 4117626 23

Jemiola v. XYZ Corp., 802 N.E.2d 745 24

Joffe v. Acacia Mortg. Corp., 121 P.3d 831 24

Kaufman v. ACS Sys., Inc., 2 Cal. Rptr. 3d 296 24

Kenro, Inc. v. Fax Daily, Inc., 962 F. Supp. 1162 24

Kramer v. Autobytel, 759 F. Supp. 2d 1165 24

Lair v. Bullock, 697 F.3d 1200 30

Mainstream Mktg. Services v. Fed. Trade Comm'n, 358 F.3d 1228 24

Margulis v. P & M Consulting, Inc., 121 S.W.3d 246 23

Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC, 14-56834 Dkt. No. 119 16

Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC, 2018 WL 4495553 (9th Cir. Sept. 20, 2018) 18

Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC, 904 F.3d 1041 1, 15, 16, 19

Maryland v. Universal Elections, 787 F. Supp. 2d 408 24

Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 26, 35

Mejia v. Time Warner Cable Inc., No. 15-CV-6445 (JPO), 2017 WL 3278926..... 9, 38, 40

Mejia v. Time Warner Cable, Inc., 2017 WL 3278926 37, 40, 42, 43

Menotti v. City of Seattle, 409 F.3d 1113 27

Mey v. Venture Data, LLC, 245 F.Supp.3d 771 32

Meza v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc., 2018 WL 4599718..... 24

Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs. LLC, 565 U.S. 368..... 2, 14, 37

Minn. ex rel. Hatch v. Sunbelt Communications & Mktg., 282 F. Supp. 2d 976..... 24

Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Blast Fax, Inc., 323 F.3d 649 23

Moser v. Fed. Communications Comm’n, 46 F.3d 970..... passim

Pasco v. Protus IP Solutions, Inc., 826 F. Supp. 2d 825..... 24

Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Indiana, 2016 WL 1382137 24

Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Zoeller, 845 F.3d 303 32, 36, 38

Phillip Randolph Enterprises, L.L.C. v. Rice Fields, 2007 WL 129052 23

Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. Stryker Sales Corp., 65 F. Supp. 3d 482.. 23

R.A.V. v. St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 40

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S.Ct. 2218 passim

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 43

Retail Dig. Network, LLC v. Prieto, 861 F.3d 839 26

Riley v. California, — U.S. —, 134 S. Ct. 2473 36

Rudgayzer & Gratt v. Enine, Inc., 779 N.Y.S.2d 882 24

Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc., 569 F.3d 946..... 1, 14, 17, 18

Self-Forbes v. Advanced Call Center Technologies, LLC, 2018--- Fed.Appx. ---2018 WL 5414613 16

Sliwa v. Bright House Networks, LLC, No. 2:16-cv-00235-JES-MRM, Doc. 113..... 25

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc., 564 U.S. 552..... 31

Spafford v. Echostar Communications Corp., 448 F. Supp. 2d 1220 24

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11650, *11..... 14

State ex rel. Humphrey v. Casino Mktg. Grp., Inc., 491 N.W.2d 882..... 24

State of Okla. ex rel. Edmondson v. Pope, 505 F. Supp. 2d 1098..... 23

Stefano & Associates v. Global Lending Grp., 2008 WL 186638 23

Texas v. Am. Blast Fax, Inc., 121 F. Supp. 2d 1085..... 24

United States v. Williams, 533 U.S. 285..... 27

Van Bergen v. Minnesota, 59 F.3d 1541 32

Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Group, LLC, 847 F.3d 1037 1, 14

Victory Processing, LLC v. Fox, 307 F.Supp.3d 1109 24

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 135 S. Ct. 1656..... 38, 40, 41, 42

Woods v. Santander Consumer USA Inc., 2017 WL 1178003 24, 47

Wreyford v. Citizens for Transp. Mobility, 957 F. Supp. 2d 1378 24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331 5

47 U.S.C. § 227..... 1, 5

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1) 17

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii)..... passim

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2) 19

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(B)(ii) 8

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(C) 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) 12

Other Authorities

137 Cong. Rec. S16, 205 (daily ed. Nov. 7, 1991)..... 1

137 Cong. Rec. S16,971 (daily ed. June 27, 1991) 15

Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114–74, 129 Stat. 584, 588
 (2015)..... 8, 18

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau's Fair Debt Collection Practices Act,
 Annual Report for 2014, at 12, available at http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201403_cfpb_fair-debt-collection-practices-act.pdf..... 44

Ex Parte Letter from Margot Saunders, Counsel to National Consumer Law
 Center, to Marlene Dortch, Secretary, FCC in CG Docket No. 02-278, at 9
 (filed June 6, 2014) 43

F.C.C. Comm’n Order No. 03-153 2, 19

FCC 2016 Order, 31 FCC Red. at 9088–94 23

H.R. Rep. No. 102-317, at 6-10 (1991) 15

Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 30
 FCC Rcd. 7961, 8001-04 (2015) 43, 44

Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 30
 FCC Rcd. 7961, 8066-67 (2015) 21

*Rules and Regulations Implementing The Telephone Consumer Protection
 Act of 1991*, 18 F.C.C.R. 14014 (2003) 2, 19

S. Rep. No. 102–178, at 1 (1991) 10, 14

S. Rep. No. 102-178, at 2 (1991)..... 15
